
ORDINANCE NO. l OF 1961. 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, l96l. 

.bl" January, 1961. 

BRITISH GUIANA. 
Arrangement of Sections 

Section 
I. Short title.
2. Accountant General to defray expenses of Civil Government.

&hedule.

AN ORDINANCE to appropriate the supplies granted in the current 
Session of the Legislative Council. 

WHEREAS of the amount of fifty-four million, nine hundred and 
forty-eiyit thousand, seven hundred and ninety-seven dollars required 
for the service of the Civil Government of British Guiiana, and for other 
purposes, for the year commencing the first day of January, nineteen 



No. l] 

A.D. 1961. 

Short title. 

Accountant 

General to 
de[ray ex­
penses of Civil 
Government. 

Schedule. 

THE LAWS OF BRIT/Sf-I GUIANA [AD. 1961 

hundred and sixty-one, the sum of five million, six hundred and eighty­
one thousand, one hundred and eighty-six doUars has been provided 
for by law, and it is now requisite to make provision for the appro­
priation from the annual revenue of the year and other resources of 
British Guiana of forty-nine miUion, two hundred and sixty-seven thous­
and, six hundred and eleven dollars: 

Enacted by the Legislature of Brit�sh Guiana:-

!. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropriation Ordinance, 
1961. 

2. The Accountant General shall, on the warrant of the Gov­
ernor, pay from the annual revenue of the year, commencing on the 
first day of January, nineteen hundred and sixty-one, and other re­
sources of British Guiana a sum not exceedjng in the aggregate forty­
nine million, two hundred and sixty-seven thousand, six hundred and 
eleven dollars as set forth in the schedule hereto for defraying the several 
charges and expenses of the Civil Government of British Guiana, and 
for other purposes during the said year. 
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SCHEDULE 

Governor 
Governor's Secretariat 
Legislature 
Agriculture 
Analyst 
Audit 
Town and Country Planning Department 
Chief Secretary's Office 
Information Services 
Civil Aviation 
Co--(lperative 
Custc. 'TIS & Excise 
Drainage & Irrigation 
Drainage & Irrigation-Annually Recurrent 

Education 
Essequibo Boys' School 
Finance Secretariat 
Finance-Statistical Bureau 
Finance-Accountant General 
Finance-Central Registry 
Finance-Licence Revenue 
Finance-Inland Revenue 
Fire Protection 
Forest 
Interior 
Labour 
Lands & Mines 

Carried Forward 

$ 18,868 
42,934 
44,683 

2,138,152 
69,589 

174,442 
74,118 
68,919 

183,425 
245,491 
181,104 
726,469 
624,310 
658,236 

7,450,545 
112,552 

87,569 
25,435 

150,151 
33,013 
70,179 

164,860 
508,817 
652,639 
220,880 
187,479 
491,523 

15,406,382 

t 
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23. 
24. 
25. 
25A. 
25B. 
26. 
27 

27A. 
27B. 
27C. 
28, 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 

35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 

40. 
41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
44A. 

45. 
45A. 

46. 
47. 
48. 
49. 
50-
51. 
52. 

Brought Forward 
Land Development 
Law Officers 
Local Government 
Local Government-Social Welfare 
Local Government-Probation Service 
Magistrates 
Medical 
Medical-Bacteriological 
Medical-X-Ray 
Medical-Hospitals & Dispensaries 
Ministry of Communications & Works 
Ministry of Labour, Health & Housing 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Ministry of Trade & Industry 
Miscellaneous .. 
Miscellaneous-Subventions, etc., Municipal 
Miscellaneous-Subventions other than 
Municipal 
Official Receiver 
Pensions & Gratuities 
Police 
Post Office 
Post Office Telecommunications & Electrical 
Inspectors' Branch 
Post Office Savings Bank .. 
Prisons 
Public Debt 
Public Service Commission 
Public Works Department 
Public Works and Sea Defences - Annually 
Recurrent 
Registration-Births, etc. 
Registration-Births, etc.-lmmigration 
Department 
Social Assistance 
Supreme Court & Deeds Registry 
Transport & Harbours Department 
Volunteer Force 
Loans from Public Funds 
Commodity Control 
Public Works-Non-Recurrent 

15,406,382 

613,071 
111,304 
351,438 
116,578 
62,604 

352,978 
l ,306,804

186,227
102,537

4,467,360 
62,735 
41,020 
54,863 

102,263 
2,332,544 

493,225 

1,455,787 
27,984 

495,373 
3,524,927 
1,402,667 

1,013,454 
61,932 

519,638 
3,162,935 

203,315 
1,302,367 

3,759,451 
64,319 

21,942 
2,825,741 

345,709 
1,900,000 

110,404 
290,000 
115,733 
500,000 

nineteen hundred and sixty-one. , 
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