

ORDINANCE NO. 1 OF 1961.

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, 1961.



## BRITISH GUIANA.

Arrangement of Sections

## Section

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Accountant General to defray expenses of Civil Government. Schedule.

An Ordinance to appropriate the supplies granted in the current Session of the Legislative Council.

WHEREAS of the amount of fifty-four million, nine hundred and forty-eight thousand, seven hundred and ninety-seven dollars required for the service of the Civil Government of British Guiana, and for other purposes, for the year commencing the first day of January, nineteen

hundred and sixty-one, the sum of five million, six hundred and eighty-one thousand, one hundred and eighty-six dollars has been provided for by law, and it is now requisite to make provision for the appropriation from the annual revenue of the year and other resources of British Guiana of forty-nine million, two hundred and sixty-seven thousand, six hundred and eleven dollars:

A.D. 1961. Short title. Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropriation Ordinance, 1961.

Accountant General to defray expenses of Civil Government. 2. The Accountant General shall, on the warrant of the Governor, pay from the annual revenue of the year, commencing on the first day of January, nineteen hundred and sixty-one, and other resources of British Guiana a sum not exceeding in the aggregate forty-nine million, two hundred and sixty-seven thousand, six hundred and eleven dollars as set forth in the schedule hereto for defraying the several charges and expenses of the Civil Government of British Guiana, and for other purposes during the said year.

Schedule.

## SCHEDULE

SCHEDOLE							
1.	Governor				\$	18,868	
1A.	Governor's Secretariat		54. W			42,934	
2.	Legislature	e e		£04		44,683	
3.	Agriculture				2,	,138,152	
4.	Analyst	3.7	25.5			69,589	
5.	Audit					174,442	
6.	Town and Country Plan		Department			74,118	
7.	Chief Secretary's Office		***	***		68,919	
7A.	Information Services	2.00	95.06	100		183,425	
8.	Civil Aviation		3.4			245,491	
9.	Co-operative	14 15				181,104	
10.	Customs & Excise		0.0			726,469	
11.	Drainage & Irrigation	* *	3 X			624,310	
11A.	Drainage & Irrigation—.	Annua	ally Recurrent			658,236	
12 &							
12A.	Education				7,	450,545	
13.	Essequibo Boys' School		* *			112,552	
14.	Finance Secretariat		(*****)			87,569	
14A.	Finance—Statistical Bur	reau	19796			25,435	
15.	Finance—Accountant C	Genera	l			150,151	
15A.	Finance—Central Regis	try	2.0			33,013	
16.	Finance—Licence Rever	nue	34 (4)			70,179	
17.	Finance—Inland Reven	ue	(8 (8)			164,860	
18.	Fire Protection					508,817	
19.	Forest		¥ 4:			652,639	
20.	Interior		34.94			220,880	
21.	Labour					187,479	
22.	Lands & Mines		14 K			491,523	
	Carried Forward		• •		15,	,406,382	

	Brought Forward			15,406,382
22				613,071
23. 24.	Land Development	***	(1)	
24. 25.	Law Officers Local Government	***	• •	111,304
25A.	Local Government—Social Welfare	• •	• •	351,438
				116,578
25B.	Local Government—Probation Ser			62,604
26.	Magistrates	• •	25.55	352,978
27	Medical Protestales	• •		1,306,804
27A.	Medical—Bacteriological Medical—X-Ray			186,227
27B.	Medical—X-Ray	• •	(*)	102,537
27C.	Medical—Hospitals & Dispensaries		* *	4,467,360
28.	Ministry of Communications & Wo		2.7	62,735
29.	Ministry of Labour, Health & Hou	sing	• •	41,020
30.	Ministry of Natural Resources	• •		54,863
31.	Ministry of Trade & Industry	* 6.		102,263
32.	Miscellaneous	42		2,332,544
33.	Miscellaneous—Subventions, etc., I		• •	493,225
34.	Miscellaneous—Subventions other	than		
	Municipal			1,455,787
35.	Official Receiver	* *	101	27,984
36.	Pensions & Gratuities			495,373
37.	Police			3,524,927
38.	Post Office		***	1,402,667
39.	Post Office Telecommunications &	Electrical		
	Inspectors' Branch	R*S*		1,013,454
40.	Post Office Savings Bank			61,932
41.	Prisons			519,638
42.	Public Debt			3,162,935
43.	Public Service Commission		* (*)	203,315
44.	Public Works Department		* *	1,302,367
44A.	Public Works and Sea Defences —	- Annually	y	
	Recurrent			3,759,451
45.	Registration—Births, etc.	80.5		64,319
45A.	Registration—Births, etc.—Immiga	ation		
	Department			21,942
46.	Social Assistance			2,825,741
47.	Supreme Court & Deeds Registry			345,709
48.	Transport & Harbours Department		2.0	1,900,000
49.	Volunteer Force	***	3.3	110,404
50.	Loans from Public Funds			290,000
51.	Commodity Control	16 At		115,733
52.	Public Works—Non-Recurrent	* *		500,000
				\$49,267,611
		.N' - (	.1.	1 11 1
	Passed by the Legislative Council	yus Jour	in g	very of January,

Passed by the Legislative Council vis fourth day of January nineteen hundred and sixty-one.

Clerk of the Legislature

(M.P. T 24/1959) (Leg. Bill 30/1960)